
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 June 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 20 June 2024 in the Bramcote Crematorium, Coventry Lane, Bramcote, 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr 

H G Khaled MBE 
M Radulovic MBE 

J Dawson (Chair) 
B Everett 
J Hare 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair   

 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
 

 

3.   Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence and to be notified of the 
attendance of substitutes. 
 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 
March 2024. 
 
 

 

6.   Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 
Agreement 
 

(Pages 13 - 34) 

 To recommend to the respective Councils a number of 
updates to the deed of agreement in respect of the 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee.  
 
 

 

7.   Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
 

(Pages 35 - 58) 

 To present the Annual Report and Management Statement 
of Accounts for 2023/24 for consideration by the Joint 
Committee, in accordance with the vision of working to 
provide the most professional, compassionate and sensitive 
services to meet the needs and expectations of people using 
Bramcote Crematorium. 
 
 

 

8.   Marketing and Performance Strategy 
 

(Pages 59 - 68) 

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance 
and marketing.  

 
 

 

9.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 69 - 70) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

10.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

11.   Pre-Paid Cremation Deed 
  

(Pages 71 - 76) 

 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in Appendix A of the Code of Conduct, is a criminal offence under the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

Advice from the Monitoring 
[...]
ctive, open mind. 
 
This makes the local authority’s decision challengeable (and may also be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct by the Councillor). 
 
Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



 
 

BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Dawson, Chair 
 

Councillors: M Radulovic MBE 
B Everett 
C M Poole 
D D Pringle (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr and H G Khaled MBE. 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor R Bullock. 
 
The officers in attendance were K Powell, M Paine, R Mott, L Singer, G Smith and K 
Newton. 

 
 

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

69 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 18 January 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

70 MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY REPORT  
 
The Marketing and Performance Strategy report was noted. 
 
Discussions were had regarding the Legacy Independent Funeral Directors inquiry 
and the Fuller report, both of which were considered to have implications for public 
trust the sector.   
 
 

71 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 
 

72 CHARITABLE DONATIONS 2024/25  
 
Consideration was given to requests from charities who wanted to benefit from the 
metal recycling scheme.  The charities were Cruse Bereavement Support, Age UK 
Nottinghamshire and Maggies. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



There was a discussion about whether Age UK in Derbyshire would benefit from the 
funds, rather than just schemes in Nottinghamshire.  It was noted that the Committee 
agreed to the donation on the condition that funds were evenly split between Age UK 
projects in Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Dawson and seconded by Councillor B Everett that 
Cruse Bereavement Support, Age UK and Maggies each receive a third of the monies 
from the funds raised in 2024/25 through the metals recycling scheme by Institute of 
Cemetery and Crematorium Management, with the donation to Age UK further split 
between the Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire branches.  On being put to the meeting 
the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that Cruse Bereavement Support, Age UK and Maggies each 
receive a third of the monies from the funds raised in 2024/25 through the 
metals recycling scheme by Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management, with the donation to Age UK further split between the 
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire branches.   
 
 

73 UPDATE ON REPLACEMENT CREMATORS PROJECT  
 
The update on the replacement cremators project was noted by the Joint Committee. 
 
 

74 WORK PROGRAMME/SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS  
 
The Joint Committee discussed the Work Programme, in particular the update on the 
sale of land that was due to come to the next meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  20 June 2024 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee Agreement 

1. Purpose of Report 

To recommend to the respective Councils a number of updates to the 
Agreement in respect of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the respective Councils that 
the revised Agreement be approved and that the consequential changes to 
the Constitution be made. 

3. Detail 

An Agreement was made between the two constituent Councils in 1977 for the 
provision, operation, maintenance and management of the Crematorium.  This 
was revised in July 2001 to recognise the change to executive responsibilities for 
the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee meeting of 20 January 2005 considered a report on 
Corporate Governance and resolved that appropriate scrutiny arrangements be 
implemented by the constituent Councils and that the delegation arrangements 
and Agreement be reviewed. The Agreement was last amended in September 
2006. 
 
Due to the passage of time since the last review it is considered necessary to 

review and amend the Agreement further to accommodate the current legislative 

requirements and reflect operational practices The proposals are contained within 

a change table at Appendix 1 while the proposed amended Agreement is 

attached at Appendix 2. It is further proposed that the Agreement be reviewed 

again after a period of two years. 

Changes to the Agreement require the consideration by each of the constituent 
Council’s appropriate Committees and full Council meetings prior to 
implementation. Should the Agreement progress accordingly, it will be 
considered by at Broxtowe Borough Council’s Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee on 22 July, followed by a full Council meeting 9 Oct
[...]
e Bereavement Services/Draft Joint 
Committee Agreement 2024 

 

Page 34



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 20 June 2024 
 

 
 

Report of the Treasurer 
 
Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To present the Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for 
2023/24 for consideration by the Joint Committee, in accordance with the vision 
of working to provide the most professional, compassionate and sensitive 
services to meet the needs and expectations of people using Bramcote 
Crematorium. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Joint Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
1. The Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for the 

financial year 2023/24 be approved as the basis for generating 
accounting entries to the two constituent authorities. 

2. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained 
by the Joint Committee for future use, with the position being 
reviewed when the 2024/25 revised estimates are considered. 

3. Development budget carry forward requests totalling £213,400, as 
outlined in the report, be approved and included in the 2024/25 
revised budget. 

 
3. Detail 

 
Broxtowe Borough Council is the lead authority for all financial matters 
associated with the Crematorium and prepares statements to facilitate 
consolidation of the information into the annual Statement of Accounts of the 
constituent audited bodies, Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils.  The 
expenditure and income overseen by this Joint Committee is subject to 
statutory audit as part of the main accounts of these Councils.  The Annual 
Report and Management Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 is provided in the 
appendix. 
 
All information in this report is derived from the final accounts working papers 
used in preparation of the draft Statement of Accounts for Broxtowe Borough 
Council which is due to be published on the Council’s website on or before 31 
May 2024.  Erewash Borough Council information will be based on the same 
working papers and contained in their draft Statement of Accounts to be 
published by the same date. 
 
The accounts for the Bramcote Bereavement Services show a revenue account 
deficit of £29,949 for the financial year ended 31 March 2024.  The surplus on 
operations for the year was £570,222, which is £23,622 higher than the original 
budget approved in January 2023. The accumulated revenue surplus as at 31 
March 2024 was £334,598.  Further details are provided in the financial 
narrative in the accounts. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 20 June 2024 
 

 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were: 
 

The Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 have 
been prepared in accordance with the Responsibilities of the Treasurer to the 
Crematorium.  The financial implications are included within the report.  The 
accumulated revenue surplus and investments as at 31 March 2024 will be 
retained for future use in 2024/25 and beyond.   
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
The comments from the Monitoring Officer/Head of Legal Services were:   
 
The Council has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way its functions are 
exercised having regard to economy, efficiency and effectiveness and to 
ensure public money is safeguarded and accounted for. 
 
The Council has approved a code of corporate governance which is consistent 
with the principles set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE publications Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework. 2016 Edition and also meets 
the requirements set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
(regulation 6(1).  The statement has been prepared incorporating the code and 
legislation.   
 

6. Human Resources Implications 
 
There were no comments from the Human Resources Manager. 
 

7. Union Comments 
 
There were no comm
[...]
revenue surplus within the accounts. 
 
Membership of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee comprises 
elected members from each of the constituent authorities, the number nominated by 
each reflecting the populations of the respective areas, which at present are 
approximately equal. 
 
The Joint Committee directly employs a Strategic and Business Development 
Manager, a Bereavement Services Manager and other operational staff to run the 
Crematorium on a day-to-day basis and appoints officers of the constituent 
authorities to provide central and specialist services. 
 
Regular reports are presented to the Joint Committee to ensure latest information is 
available for strategic and forward decisions. 
 
  

Page 39



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 20 June 2024 
 

4 
 

BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 
The year ended 31 March 2024 was the forty-third full year of operation for Bramcote 
Crematorium, in which it has continued with its reputation of excellent service to the 
community.  Directly serving the area of the constituent authorities of Broxtowe and 
Erewash, the Crematorium is also readily accessible to the northern and western 
parts of the City of Nottingham. 
 
The Joint Committee aims to set cremation fees which are not only competitive with 
those of surrounding crematoria, but also cover the Crematorium’s operating costs.  
The policy in 2023/24 was to charge a standard single adult fee of £820, rising to 
£895 from January 2024 to cover increasing operating costs, in particular in relation 
to rising fuel costs (£748 in 2022/23). 
 
The following table shows the number of adult cremations conducted at Bramcote 
Crematorium during the prior four years by area of origin:  
   

Area 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
Broxtowe 936 829 836 780 
Nottingham 632 519 579 584 
Erewash 808 721 689 660 
Other 389 409 375 278 
Total 2,765 2,478 2,479 2,302 

 
 
The following tables shows the r
[...]
manage its affairs and to secure economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources and safeguard its assets. 

 
Responsibilities of the Treasurer to the Crematorium 
 
The Treasurer to the Crematorium, as Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer for Broxtowe Borough Council being the responsible authority for all financial 
information, will ensure that: 
 

• Good financial management is employed in respect of the Crematorium funds 
to ensure they are safeguarded at all times and are used appropriately, 
economically, efficiently and effectively. 
 

• Influence on all material business decisions to ensure financial implications 
are fully considered including opportunities and risks in line with the financial 
strategy of the Joint Committee. 

 
Financial Reporting 
 
As the regulations have changed over recent years, financial reporting has become 
more abridged and technical in nature.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy sets 
out targets and budgets and, as with all other Council activities, a regular quarterly 
monitoring report is presented to various committees.  An outturn report is issued in 
June/July each year in a similar format and identifying any requests for carry forward 
of budgets.  Variances to budget will be fully visible without technical adjustments.   
 
A full set of statements and notes will continue to be produced to allow each of the 
Constituent Authorities to consolidate financial information into the Annual Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
ZULFIQAR DARR 
TREASURER 
31 MAY 2024 

Page 42



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 20 June 2024 
 

7 
 

BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

FINANCIAL NARRATIVE FOR YEAR THE ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 
 
 
Summary of Financial Position as at 31 March 2024 
 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement   
 
The accounts for the Bramcote Bereavement Services show a revenue account 
deficit of £29,949 for the financial year ended 31 March 2024.  The surplus on 
operations for the year was £570,222, which is £23,622 higher than the original 
budget approved in January 2023.  The net deficit for the year was taken from the 
accumulated Revenue Account surplus which at 31 March 2024 amounted to 
£334,598.  This is improved on the revised estimate position of £158,650 due to 
underspends on development budgets requested for carry forward (see below). 
 
The balance on the Repairs and Renewals Reserve as at 31 March 2024 was 
£165,621 with the Donations Reserves stated at £7,900. 
 
The deficit on the provision of service, after net income, was £99,985 and included 
£670,207 of financing costs which mainly consisted of the £700,000 distribution to 
the Constituent Authorities in accordance with the revised annual budget.  
 
All works associated with the capital developments were not fully completed.  As 
such, it is necessary to request a budget carry forward of £213,400 into 2023/24.  
This relates to £60,000 for the Resurfacing of Pathways development (nil spend in 
2023/24), £27,100 for the Car Parking development (spend of £2,400 in 2023/24 
against a total budget of £29,500) and £117,700 for the Replacement Cremator 
development (spend of £42,300 in 2023/24 against a total budget of £160,000). 
There is also the balance of the Marketing project of £8,600 (revenue) requested to 
carry forward into 2024/25.  
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Usable reserves reduced to £508,119 (2022/23 - £580,368) in line with the increased 
costs after technical adjustments shown on the Movement in Reserves Statement.   
 
All funds are subject to treasury management at Broxtowe Borough Council. 
 
Income 
 
The number of cremations in 2023/24 was 2,302. The target number of cremations 
was not achieved in the year and budgeted income from cremation fees was not fully 
realised by £63,600.  This was largely attributed to the level of activity being reduced 
due to the death rate being down by 5.63% in 2023/24 compared to 2022/23. 
 
Other receipts from memorialisat
[...]

budget pressure of £157,250.

5. Legal Implications

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as
follows:

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

6. Human Resources Implications

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows:

Not Applicable.

7. Union Comments

The Union comments were as follows:

Not Applicable.

8. Climate Change Implications

The climate change implications are contained within the report.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  20 June 2024 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report.

10. Equality Impact Assessment

Not Applicable.

11. Background Papers

Nil.

Page 60



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  20 June 2024 

APPENDIX 
 

Marketing 
 
The success of the marketing strategy will be determined by the positive impact 
that is achieved on measureable goals. These measureable goals form the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
Analysis will be carried out on a monthly basis to establish the market share for 
the services held at the Crematorium. For every cremation held at the 
crematorium this will involve recording the district where each of the deceased 
lived set against the overall death rate for the corresponding district. The market 
share can then be calculated. 
 
The target markets for the Crematorium are grouped into: 
• Core area (Broxtowe area) 
• Targeted area (Erewash and Nottingham City, due to close proximity of 

competitors) 
• Out of area (surrounding areas). 
 
The term ‘core area’ refers to the region were the crematorium is expected to 
attract the vast majority of custom based on being the primary service provider 
within that area. 
 
The term ‘targeted area’ is the marketing term for an area that companies 
compete with each other to develop, sell or control. 
[...]
to look at potential improvements 
with the services offered. 

• Discussions ongoing to create exclusive service contracts with Funeral 
Directors. 

Page 62

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/datasets/monthlyfiguresondeathsregisteredbyareaofusualresidence
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/datasets/monthlyfiguresondeathsregisteredbyareaofusualresidence


Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  20 June 2024 

• Report submitted to the Joint Committee meeting 20 June 2024 on an 
innovative project which will see Bramcote Bereavement Services becoming 
the crematorium of choice in both core and targeted areas. 

• Discussions with a local company investigating their development of a 
sustainable alternative to cremation and burial, woodland burial and natural 
transition.  

 
Performance 
 
The table below details the number of fee charging cremations on a year by year 
basis. The number of fee charging cremations achieved between 1 April 2023 
and 31 March 2024 in the core, targeted and out of area decreased by 177 
compared to the same period 2022/23, resulting in 2,302 fee charging 
cremations. 
 
The table also details 2024/25 data 1 April – 31 May. 420 fee charging 
cremations achieved, an increase of 16% on the same period 2023/24. 
 
Detailed further in this report is the reduction in funerals available in our core and 
targeted areas which directly relates to the reduction in performance and 
cremations achieved 2023/24.  

 
Month 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
April 187 300 226 180 166 221 
May 226 280 184 212 195 199 
June 211 183 239 227 181  
July 187 176 179 180 197  
August 192 178 177 215 162  
September 171 181 192 176 165  
October 203 199 193 194 196  
November 208 217 224 217 178  
December 201 259 195 193 190  
January 270 222 217 252 246  
February 203 303 224 214 196  
March 239 267 228 219 230  
Total 2,498 2,765 2,478 2,479 2,302 420 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  20 June 2024 

Types of Services breakdown 
 
The table below shows the different types of cremations which have taken place 
in 2022/23 and 2023/24. The key for the data in the table is as follows: 
 
Full Service:  A normal 60-minute service and cremation.  
Committal Service:  The service was held at a church/chapel first, then 

a short service and cremation.    
Direct Service:  A normal cremation but where there is no service.  
Attended Direct Service:  A normal cremation involving a 15-minute service 

at our direct times with limited mourners and 
eulogy delivered by Bramcote Crematorium staff. 

AW Lymn Direct Contract: A normal cremation but where there is no service. 
Hospital Body:  The Cremation of a body received direct from the 

hospital.  
Hospital Body Part:  The Cremation of a body part received direct from 

the hospital. 
Morning Sunrise Service:  A normal cremation involving a 60-minute service 

only at 9:00am in the Serenity Chapel.   
 

 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Full Service 2,255 2,009 333 
Committal Service 84 91 18 
Direct Service 89 84 14 
Attended Direct Service  26 3 
AW Lymn Direct Contract  49 45 
Hospital Body 24 21 4 
Hospital Body Part 11  1 
Morning Sunrise Service 16 9 2 
Children Funeral Fund  13  
Cremations Total 2,479 2,302 420 

 
Note:  Attended direct service started in May 2023. 
 AW Lymn direct contract started 1 January 2024. 

2024/25 data represents 1 April 24 - 31 May 24. 
  

Page 64



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  20 June 2024 

Death rate and funerals available 
 
It should be noted that the funerals available in the core and targeted areas 
between 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024 has decreased by 4.50% compared to 
the same period in 2022/23. This percentage equates to 198 cremations not 
being available. The graph provided below illustrates the data gathered from 
registered deaths in Bramcote Bereavement Services core and targeted areas.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  20 June 2024 

 
Market Share 
 
Despite the decrease in cremations available, the overall market share in the 
core and targeted areas has increased by 0.10% in the period 1 April 2023 and 
31 March 2024 compared to the same period 2022/23 from 48.60% to 48.70%. 
The implementation of the Marketing Strategy is helping to achieve the retention 
of majority market share of 48.70%.  
 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 66



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  20 June 2024 

Burials 
 
Cremation numbers are also impacted by the number of burials in both Broxtowe 
and Erewash Borough Council’s cemeteries. The graph below details the 
increase in burials across all cemeteries of 6.35%. Burials within Broxtowe 
reduced by 7.3% with burials in Erewash increasing by 25%.  
 

 
 
Strategic Operational Improvement 
 
Changes to the operations of the cremators continues in order to improve energy 
efficiency and reduce gas usage. 2023/24 achieved a reduction in the gas usage 
of 13% equating to a saving of £19,000. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee      20 June 2024      

Report of the Executive Director 

 

Work Programme/Schedule of Meetings 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Joint Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and the 

Schedule of Meetings and RESOLVE accordingly.  

3. Detail 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work Programme 
of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to consider any additional 
items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 
 

24 October 2024  Update on Replacement Cremators 

 Update on Cremation Numbers 

 Performance Management Update 

 Review of the Changed Cremation Costs 

 Review of the Change in Cremation Times 

23 January 2025  Financial Estimates 2023/24 and 2024/25 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 

 Update on Replacement Cremators 

 Update on Cremation Numbers 

 Christmas Service of Remembrance 

27 March 2025  Update on Replacement Cremators 

 Update on Cremation Numbers 

 Charitable Donations 

 Performance Management Update 

19 June 2025   Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

 Replacement Cremator Update 

 Sale of Land Update 

 Pamela Cottage Update 

 Marketing and Performance Strategy Report 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
Comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 
There are no financial implications. 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9.



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee      20 June 2024      

5. Legal Implications 
Comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: 
 
The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is good practice 
to include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

Nil. 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	5. Minutes
	6. Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee Agreement
	Enc. 1 for Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee Agreement
	Enc. 2 for Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee Agreement

	7. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2023/24
	1. Purpose of Report
	To present the Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 for consideration by the Joint Committee, in accordance with the vision of working to provide the most professional, compassionate and sensitive services to meet the needs a...
	2. Recommendation
	3. Detail
	8. Climate Change Implications
	BRAMCOTE
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	STATEMENT OF 

Minutes of the meeting


BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: J Dawson 
B Everett 
C M Poole 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr and H G Khaled MBE. 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that M Radulovic MBE be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Committee.  
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that J Dawson be appointed Vice-Chair of the Joint 
Committee.  
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

5 BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT  
 
The Joint Committee considered the updates to the Agreement in respect of the Bramcote 
Bereavement Services Joint Committee. 
 
Changes to the Agreement require the consideration by each of the constituent Council’s 
appropriate Committees and full Council meetings prior to implementation. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the respective Councils that the revised Agreement be 

approved and that the consequential changes to the Constitution be made.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



6 ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
The Joint Committee considered the Annual Report and Management Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23 in accordance with the vision of working to provide the most 
professional, compassionate and sensitive services to meet the needs and 
expectations of people using Bramcote Crematorium. 
 
The accounts for the Bramcote Bereavement Services show a revenue account deficit of 
£29,949 for the financial year ended 31 March 2024. The surplus on operations for the 
year was £570,222, which is £23,622 higher than the original budget approved in January 
2023. The accumulated revenue surplus as at 31 March 2024 was £334,598. 
 

RESOLVED that:  
1. The Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2023/24 be approved as the basis for generating accounting entries to the two 
constituent authorities.  
2. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained by the Joint 
Committee for future use, with the position being reviewed when the 2024/25 
revised estimates are considered.  
3. Development budget carry forward requests totalling £213,400, as outlined in the 
report, be approved and included in the 2024/25 revised budget. 
 
 

7 MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Marketing and Performance Strategy report was noted. 
 
It was noted that the funerals available in the core and targeted areas between 1 April 
2023 and 31 March 2024 has decreased by 4.50% compared to the same period in 
2022/23. This percentage equates to 198 cremations not being available. 
 

It was noted that analysis would be carried out on a monthly basis to establish the 
market share for the services held at the Crematorium. For every cremation held at 
the crematorium this would involve recording the district where each of the deceased 
lived set against the overall death rate for the corresponding district. The market share 
can then be calculated. 
 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Joint Committee discussed the Work Programme, it was requested that a report 
regarding the sale of land, environmental efficiencies and Pamela Cottage be added to 
the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended to include an items on the 
sale of land, environmental efficiencies and Pamela Cottage, be approved. 
 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  



 
 

10 PRE-PAID CREMATION DEED  
 

RESOLVED that the proposal of a pre-paid cremation deed as detailed in this 
report be approved.  

 
 
 


